

CASE No. S219783

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR - 5 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

---

Deputy

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014  
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno  
Case No. 11CECG00726  
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña, Jr.

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

\*James G. Moose, SBN 119374  
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060  
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064  
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 443-2745  
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017  
Email: jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com  
twright@rmmenvirolaw.com

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent  
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

**CASE NO. S219783**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014  
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno  
Case No. 11CECG00726  
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña, Jr.

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

\*James G. Moose, SBN 119374  
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060  
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064  
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 443-2745  
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017  
Email: jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com  
twright@rmmenvirolaw.com

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent  
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ADDITIONAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A.	Friant Ranch is Designed to Minimize Air Pollution .....	5
B.	Friant Ranch is Subject to the Air District’s Indirect Source Rule .....	8
III.	ARGUMENT .....	9
A.	The Substantial Evidence Standard Applies to Claims that an EIR Lacks Sufficient Information on a Required Topic.....	9
1.	Appellants improperly conflate the standard of review under section 21168.5 with the standard for prejudice under section 21005 .....	10
2.	Whether an agency prejudicially abused its discretion under CEQA is a question of law; but this does not mean that a court applies its independent judgment to an agency’s factual decisions.....	16
3.	Appellants’ attempt to distinguish this Court’s decisions fails, and in fact helps to demonstrate that the substantial evidence standard applies to claims that an EIR lacks sufficient information on a required subject .....	18
4.	“Independent judgment” of factual issues is not necessary to ensure CEQA is scrupulously followed; no case holds, or even suggests, this approach.....	19
B.	The EIR’s Air Quality Analysis Complies with Guidelines Section 15126.2, Subdivision (a).....	22
1.	Principles of Interpretation .....	22

2. The EIR’s air quality analysis complies with the law and is supported with substantial evidence.....24

C. The Project’s Mitigation Measures Comply with CEQA.....27

1. The air quality mitigation measures comply with legal standards and are enforceable .....27

2. CEQA does not require Friant Ranch’s air quality mitigation measures to include performance standards .....32

IV. CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### California Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Association for Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383.....	12
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (Mar. 3, 2015, S20116) __ Cal.4th __ [p. 24].....	24
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130.....	2
<i>California Building Industry Assn.</i> <i>v. San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 120.....	8
<i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island</i> <i>v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036.....	12
<i>Citizens for Quality Growth v. City of Mt. Shasta</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 433.....	35
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	8
<i>Communities for a Better Environment</i> <i>v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310 .....	21
<i>Endangered Habitats League, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 777.....	32
<i>Fairview Neighbors v. County of Ventura</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 238.....	34
<i>Federation of Hillside and Canyon Associations</i> <i>v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	30

California Cases (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	20, 23
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692.....	12
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	passim
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1491.....	29
<i>Mani Brother Real Estate Group v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	29
<i>Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center</i> <i>v. County of Siskiyou</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 184.....	13
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government</i> <i>v. Napa County Board of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342.....	28, 29
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail</i> <i>v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439 .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Ofsevit v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ. &amp; Colleges</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 763.....	2
<i>Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians v. Brown</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1416.....	23
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899.....	12, 34
<i>Rominger v. County of Colusa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 690.....	16, 34

California Cases (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Sacramento Old City Assn. v. City Council of Sacramento</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1011.....	34
<i>San Francisco Tomorrow v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 498.....	16
<i>Save Cuyama Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059.....	16
<i>Save Round Valley Alliance v. County of Inyo</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1437.....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. City of Hayward</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 840.....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. County of San Diego</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1152.....	31
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412 .....	21
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559 .....	15, 17
<i>Yamaha Corporation of America</i> <i>v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	17

California Statutes

	Page(s)
Gov. Code, § 56107, subd. (a) .....	12
Gov. Code, § 65010 .....	12
Gov. Code, § 65450 .....	6
Gov. Code, §§ 65450–65457 .....	6
Gov. Code, § 65451 .....	7
Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 et seq. ....	1, 23
Pub. Resources Code, § 21001 .....	23
Pub. Resources Code, § 21002 .....	33
Pub. Resources Code, § 21003, subd. (f) .....	14
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005 .....	10, 11, 15, 16
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005, subd. (a) .....	12
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005, subd. (b) .....	12
Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.4 .....	28
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081, subd. (a) .....	33
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (a)(1) .....	30
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (a)(2) .....	32
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (b) .....	30
Pub. Resources Code, § 21082.2, subd. (c) .....	2
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083 .....	22
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083.1 .....	23
Pub. Resources Code, § 21166 .....	29
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168 .....	10, 16, 18
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.5 .....	passim
Stats. 1972, ch. 1154, § 16, p. 2277 .....	21

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	25
------------------------	----



California Regulations

Page(s)

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15000 et seq. ("CEQA Guidelines")	
CEQA Guidelines, § 15000 et seq. ....	3
CEQA Guidelines, § 15003, subd. (f) .....	23
CEQA Guidelines, § 15003, subd. (g) .....	14
CEQA Guidelines, § 15003, subd. (j) .....	14
CEQA Guidelines, § 15005.....	22
CEQA Guidelines, § 15005, subd. (b) .....	4, 23
CEQA Guidelines, § 15082.....	28
CEQA Guidelines, § 15088.....	26
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.2, subd. (a) .....	3, 22, 24, 27
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4.....	32
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a) .....	29
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(1)(B) .....	27, 32, 33
CEQA Guidelines, § 15144.....	26
CEQA Guidelines, § 15146.....	27
CEQA Guidelines, § 15162, subd. (a) .....	26
CEQA Guidelines, § 15204, subd. (a) .....	13
CEQA Guidelines, § 15370.....	33
